impairment losses on goodwill therefore concern this segment.

6.2 Balance sheet by business segment at 31 December 2011

Assets (In € millions)
Savings Pensions

Personal
risk

Other
(excluding
insurance)

Total

Goodwill and value of business In-Force 319.1 5.5 327.9 0.0 652.5
Financial investments and investments in
associates

255,801.0 32,370.8 14,544.6 247.4 302,963.8

Other assets 17,394.2

Total assets 321,010.6

Equity and liabilities (In € millions)
Total equity 9,915.3 1,221.9 2,069.3 10.6 13,217.1
Financial liabilities related to financial
instruments (including deferred participation
reserve)

149,837.3 6,664.2 453.0 0.0 156,954.5

Insurance liabilities 92,494.0 29,740.8 10,115.3 0.0 132,350.1
Other liabilities 18,488.9

Total equity and liabilities 321,010.6

CNP Assurances – Consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2012
*Subject to validation by the Statutory Auditors

41

6.3 Income statement by business segment at 31 December 2012

31.12.2012
Reconciliation with

premium income under
IFRS

In € millions Savings Pensions
Personal

risk

Other
provisions
(excluding
insurance)

Total

Adjustments
relating to
the deposit
component
of financial
instruments

(IAS 39)

Premium
income
under
IFRS

Premium income 17,906.4 3,579.1 5,933.9 0.0 27,419.4 (959.3) 26,460.1
Net new money (3,974.5) 1,381.7 3,049.8 0.0 457.1

Net revenue from
insurance activities

1,795.1 160.3 1,097.6 114.1 3,167.1

General expenses (408.5) (98.3) (334.9) (47.3) (889.0)

EBIT 1,386.6 62.0 762.6 66.8 2,278.1

Finance costs (157.2)
Share in earnings of
associates

0.0

Non-recurring items (271.3)
Income tax expense
(effective tax rate)

(743.9)

Non-controlling interests (310.0)
Fair value adjustments
on securities held for
trading

183.3

Net gains on equities
and property

(27.5)

Attributable to owners of the parent 951.4

In € millions

Attributable to owners
of the parent
31.12.2012

EBIT 2,278.1
Net fair value adjustments 293.8
Net gains on equities and property 175.7
Non-recurring items (266.8)

Operating profit 2,480.7

Impairment losses on goodwill on the subsidiary CUV is recognised in non-recurring items rather than in EBIT by
business segment.

CNP Assurances – Consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2012
*Subject to validation by the Statutory Auditors

42

6.4 Income statement by business segment at 31 December 2011

31.12.2011
Reconciliation with

premium income under
IFRS

In € millions

Savings Pensions
Personal

risk

Other
provisions
(excluding
insurance)

Total

Adjustments
relating to
the deposit
component
of financial
instruments

(IAS 39)

Premium
income
under
IFRS

Premium income 21,203.2 3,817.1 5,865.6 0.0 30,885.9 (880.9) 30,005.0
Net new money 268.8 1,505.5 3,099.5 0.0 4,873.8

Net revenue from
insurance activities

1,620.5 280.3 1,118.3 110.0 3,129.1

General expenses (410.8) (97.3) (331.5) (46.3) (885.9)

EBIT 1,209.7  183.0  786.8 63.7 2,243.2

Finance costs (149.9)
Share in earnings of
associates

0.0

Non-recurring items (0.5)
Income tax expense
(effective tax rate)

(720.0)

Non-controlling interests (263.8)
Fair value adjustments
on securities held for
trading

(93.4)

Net gains on equities
and property

(143.7)

Attributable to owners of the parent  871.9

In € millions

Attributable to owners
of the parent
31.12.2011

EBIT 2,243.2
Net fair value adjustments (137.3)
Net gains on equities and property (268.6)
Non-recurring items (1.6)

Operating profit 1,835.7

CNP Assurances – Consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2012
*Subject to validation by the Statutory Auditors

43

Note 7 Intangible assets

7.1 Intangible assets by category

31.12.2012

In € millions
Cost Amortisation Impairment Reversals

Carrying
amount

Goodwill
682.8 0.0 (348.7) 0.0 334.2

Value of business In-Force 457.7 (207.5) (147.1) 0.0 103.1
Distribution agreements 141.2 (18.8) (4.8) 0.0 117.6
Software 296.1 (216.5) 0.0 0.0 79.6
 Internally-developed

software
125.4 (83.2) 0.0 0.0 42.1

 Other software 170.7 (133.2) 0.0 0.0 37.4

Other 170.9 (38.9) (58.7) (60.9) 12.4

TOTAL 1,687.9 (481.8) (559.3) (60.9) 646.8

31.12.2011

In € millions
Cost Amortisation Impairment Reversals

Carrying
amount

Goodwill
712.9 0.0 (179.0) 0.0 533.9

Value of business In-Force 470.2 (204.4) (147.1) 0.0 118.7
Distribution agreements 141.2 (13.2) (4.8) 0.0 123.2
Software 277.2 (210.3) (0.1) 0.0 66.8
 Internally-developed

software
107.9 (78.9) 0.0 0.0 29.0

 Other software 169.3 (131.4) (0.1) 0.0 37.8
Other 161.9 (20.2) (12.0) (49.1) 80.6

TOTAL 1,763.4 (448.1) (343.0) (49.1) 923.2

Since 31 December 2010, "Other intangible assets" includes the intangible asset related to the reform of the
French pension system. The year-on-year decrease in this item from €161.9 million to €11.7 million mainly
corresponds to:

 a negative amount of €60.9 million related to a downward revision of the impact of the reform on technical
reserves (in the income statement, this impact together with the adjustment to the corresponding
amortisation, is almost completely offset by the related adjustment to reinsurers' share in technical
reserves);

 a negative amount of €58.6 million due to the decision to finance the increased provisions required under